

Statement of Unaudited Financial Result for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended 31st December, 2014

PART-1

(Rs.In Lakhs)

SL. No.	Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
		3 Months Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended	3 Months Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
		31.12.2014	30.09.2014	31.12.2013	31.12.2014	31.12.2013	31.03.2014	31.12.2014	30.09.2014	31.12.2013	31.12.2014	31.12.2013	31.03.2014
		Unaudited						Audited	Unaudited				
1	<b>Income from Operations</b>												
	(a) Net sales/income from operations	320.37	431.22	635.80	1,051.89	1,580.79	1,973.26	9,354.86	8,673.43	9,275.64	26,977.34	25,558.60	33,923.01
	(b) Other operating income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>Total income from operations (Net)</b>	<b>320.37</b>	<b>431.22</b>	<b>635.80</b>	<b>1,051.89</b>	<b>1,580.79</b>	<b>1,973.26</b>	<b>9,354.86</b>	<b>8,673.43</b>	<b>9,275.64</b>	<b>26,977.34</b>	<b>25,558.60</b>	<b>33,923.01</b>
2	<b>Expenses</b>												
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	14.50	11.36	75.56	85.91	299.18	362.38	4,936.83	4,627.98	4,562.85	14,007.11	12,881.61	16,195.33
	(b) Purchase of Stock-in-Trade	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	5.31	22.21	17.70	4.97	22.46	27.17	5.31	22.21	17.70	4.97	22.46	27.17
	(d) Employee benefit expense	135.79	207.39	195.87	553.62	592.63	834.77	2,873.97	2,843.95	3,015.11	8,627.08	8,725.25	10,690.56
	(e) Depreciation and amortization expense	384.82	387.61	925.54	1,153.95	2,776.62	3,039.42	794.16	793.06	1,261.19	2,358.87	3,748.12	4,379.57
	(f) Other expenses	54.76	152.33	939.22	281.83	4,108.21	15,115.55	1,731.50	1,604.92	2,130.99	4,819.27	8,691.97	21,026.26
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>595.17</b>	<b>780.89</b>	<b>2,153.89</b>	<b>2,080.27</b>	<b>7,799.10</b>	<b>19,379.29</b>	<b>10,341.77</b>	<b>9,892.10</b>	<b>10,987.84</b>	<b>29,817.30</b>	<b>34,069.41</b>	<b>52,318.89</b>
3	Profit/(Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs & exceptional items (1-2)	(274.80)	(349.67)	(1,518.09)	(1,028.38)	(6,218.31)	(17,406.03)	(986.91)	(1,218.68)	(1,712.20)	(2,839.96)	(8,510.81)	(18,395.89)
4	Other income	899.05	2,423.25	0.49	3,516.08	49.08	729.69	948.22	2,534.59	69.98	3,798.49	270.69	1,042.90
5	Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs & exceptional items (3+4)	624.25	2,073.58	(1,517.60)	2,487.70	(6,169.23)	(16,676.34)	(38.68)	1,315.91	(1,642.22)	958.54	(8,240.12)	(17,352.99)
6	Finance costs	2,798.11	2,771.77	2,490.67	8,262.39	7,308.55	9,470.93	2,799.15	2,797.34	2,533.96	8,314.05	7,425.14	9,667.28
7	Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	(2,173.86)	(698.20)	(4,008.27)	(5,774.69)	(13,477.78)	(26,147.27)	(2,837.84)	(1,481.43)	(4,176.18)	(7,355.52)	(15,665.26)	(27,020.27)
8	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	110.40	-	-	-	-	-	88.29
9	Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7 - 8)	(2,173.86)	(698.20)	(4,008.27)	(5,774.69)	(13,477.78)	(26,036.87)	(2,837.84)	(1,481.43)	(4,176.18)	(7,355.52)	(15,665.26)	(26,931.97)
10	Tax expense	739.86	1,402.43	1,495.12	3,575.29	5,697.94	9,184.23	750.97	1,410.09	1,417.06	3,583.60	5,644.35	9,780.15
11	Net Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	(1,434.00)	704.23	(2,513.15)	(2,199.40)	(7,779.84)	(16,852.64)	(2,086.86)	(71.34)	(2,759.12)	(3,771.91)	(10,020.91)	(17,151.82)
12	Extraordinary items	-	-	-	-	-	6,854.93	-	-	-	-	-	6,854.93
13	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (11-12)	(1,434.00)	704.23	(2,513.15)	(2,199.40)	(7,779.84)	(9,997.71)	(2,086.86)	(71.34)	(2,759.12)	(3,771.91)	(10,020.91)	(10,296.89)
14	Minority interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
15	Net Profit/(Loss) after taxes & minority interest (13+14)	(1,434.00)	704.23	(2,513.15)	(2,199.40)	(7,779.84)	(9,997.71)	(2,086.86)	(71.34)	(2,759.12)	(3,771.91)	(10,020.91)	(10,296.89)
16	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs.2/-)	2355.34	2355.34	2355.34	2355.34	2355.34	2355.34	2355.34	2355.34	2355.34	2355.34	2355.34	2355.34
17	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	-	(9,047.51)	-	-	-	-	-	(13,031.08)
18 i	Earnings Per Share (before extraordinary items)												
	i) Basic	(1.22)	0.60	(2.13)	(1.87)	(6.61)	(14.31)	(1.77)	(0.06)	(2.34)	(3.20)	(8.51)	(14.56)
	ii) Diluted	(1.22)	0.60	(2.13)	(1.87)	(6.61)	(14.31)	(1.77)	(0.06)	(2.34)	(3.20)	(8.51)	(14.56)
18 ii	Earnings Per Share (after extraordinary items)												
	i) Basic	(1.22)	0.60	(2.13)	(1.87)	(6.61)	(8.49)	(1.77)	(0.06)	(2.34)	(3.20)	(8.51)	(8.74)
	ii) Diluted	(1.22)	0.60	(2.13)	(1.87)	(6.61)	(8.49)	(1.77)	(0.06)	(2.34)	(3.20)	(8.51)	(8.74)



**CRANES SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**  
**Select Information for the Quarter and Nine months ended 31st December 2014**

**PART-2**

SL No	PARTICULARS	3 Months Ended			Year ended
		31.12.2014	30.09.2014	31.12.2013	31.03.2014
<b>A</b>	<b>PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING</b>				
1	Public Shareholding				
	- Number of shares	110,247,850	110,247,850	110,247,850	110,247,850
	- Percentage of shareholding	93.62%	93.62%	93.62%	93.62%
2	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding				
	(a) Pledged / Encumbered				
	- Number of shares	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	13.30%	13.30%	13.30%	13.30%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	0.85%	0.85%	0.85%	0.85%
	(b) Non-encumbered				
	- Number of shares	6,519,000	6,519,000	6,519,000	6,519,000
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	86.70%	86.70%	86.70%	86.70%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	5.54%	5.54%	5.54%	5.54%

<b>B INVESTOR COMPLAINTS FOR 3 MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2014</b>				
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Received during the quarter	Disposed of during the quarter	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter
	-	-	-	-



**CRANES SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

Segment Wise Revenue, Results & Capital Employed for the Quarter and Nine Months ended 31st December 2014

(Rs.In Lakhs)

SL. No.	Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
		3 Months Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended	3 Months Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
		31.12.2014	30.09.2014	31.12.2013	31.12.2014	31.12.2013	31.03.2014	31.12.2014	30.09.2014	31.12.2013	31.12.2014	31.12.2013	31.03.2014
		Unaudited					Audited	Unaudited					Audited
1	Segment revenue												
	(a) International	204.74	186.53	200.30	570.11	605.24	764.07	9,164.58	8,404.38	8,765.35	26,382.01	24,457.50	32,452.77
	(b) Domestic	115.63	244.69	435.50	481.78	975.55	1,209.19	190.28	269.05	510.29	595.33	1,101.10	1,470.24
	Total	320.37	431.22	635.80	1,051.89	1,580.79	1,973.26	9,354.86	8,673.43	9,275.64	26,977.34	25,558.60	33,923.01
	Less: Inter segment revenue												
	Net sales/income from operations	320.37	431.22	635.80	1,051.89	1,580.79	1,973.26	9,354.86	8,673.43	9,275.64	26,977.34	25,558.60	33,923.01
2	Segment results (Profit / (Loss) before tax and interest from each segment)												
	(a) International	(87.94)	(111.89)	(485.79)	(329.08)	(1,989.86)	(5,569.93)	(315.81)	(389.98)	(547.90)	(908.79)	(2,723.46)	(5,886.68)
	(b) Domestic	(186.86)	(237.78)	(1,032.30)	(699.30)	(4,228.45)	(11,836.10)	(671.10)	(828.70)	(1,164.30)	(1,931.17)	(5,787.35)	(12,509.21)
	Total	(274.80)	(349.67)	(1,518.09)	(1,028.38)	(6,218.31)	(17,406.03)	(986.91)	(1,218.68)	(1,712.20)	(2,839.96)	(8,510.81)	(18,395.89)
	Less: i) Interest	2,798.11	2,771.77	2,490.67	8,262.39	7,308.55	9,470.93	2,799.15	2,797.34	2,533.96	8,314.05	7,425.14	9,667.28
	ii) Other un-allocable expenditure net off												
	iii) Un-allocable income	899.05	2,423.25	0.49	3,516.08	49.08	729.69	948.22	2,534.59	69.98	3,798.49	270.69	1,042.90
	Total Profit / (Loss) before tax	(2,173.86)	(698.20)	(4,008.27)	(5,774.69)	(13,477.78)	(26,147.27)	(2,837.84)	(1,481.43)	(4,176.18)	(7,355.52)	(15,665.26)	(27,020.27)
3	Capital employed (Segment assets – Segment liabilities)												
	(a) International	1,766.50	1,766.50	1,766.50	1,766.50	1,766.50	1,766.50	1,766.50	1,766.50	1,766.50	1,766.50	1,766.50	1,766.50
	(b) Domestic	588.83	588.83	588.83	588.83	588.83	588.83	588.83	588.83	588.83	588.83	588.83	588.83
	Total	2,355.33	2,355.33	2,355.33	2,355.33	2,355.33	2,355.33	2,355.33	2,355.33	2,355.33	2,355.33	2,355.33	2,355.33



Notes:

1. The above results have been approved by the Audit Committee and taken on record by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on Feb 13, 2015
2. The Boards of Directors are hopeful of settling its remaining liabilities with the banks and Bond Holders and normalize its business operations in this fiscal year.
3. The consolidated results have been prepared in line with the requirements of Accounting Standards-21 "Consolidated Financial Statements".
4. No Investor complaints were received during the Quarter.
5. Other Income for the quarter includes foreign exchange gain of Rs.845.12 Lakhs on account of restatement of assets and liabilities
6. In accordance with Part A of Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013, the company has reassessed the remaining useful life of assets with effect from 1st April 2014. As a result of the above, standalone depreciation is lower by Rs 117.91 Lakhs and Rs.353.73 for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2014. For assets that had completed their useful life as on 1st April 2014, the differential residual value of Rs 1403.76 Lakhs (net of deferred tax) is debited to standalone retained earnings. The consolidated depreciation is lower by Rs 119.35 Lakhs and Rs.358.05 Lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2014 and for assets that have completed their useful life as on 1st April 2014, the differential residual value of Rs 1421.78 Lakhs (net of deferred tax) has been debited to consolidated retained earnings.
7. Previous year period figures have regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary.

**Cranes Software International Limited**



**(Mueed Khader)**  
**Executive Director**



13-Feb-15  
Bangalore